

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAHOE-SIERRA PRESERVATION COUNCIL, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. CRUDEN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

PETER H. OPPENHEIMER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
A temporary development moratorium, reasonably designed to preserve the status quo pending comple- tion of a comprehensive land-use plan, does not effect a per se taking of property	9
A. Substantial development of real property typi- cally requires the prior approval of land-use authorities, and reasonable delays in develop- ment resulting from the permit application process do not effect a taking	11
B. A reasonable moratorium on development pending completion of a comprehensive land-use plan does not constitute a per se taking under <i>Lucas</i>	16
C. This Court’s decision in <i>First English</i> does not suggest that a temporary development mora- torium effects a per se taking of property	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	12, 14, 15
<i>American W. Dev., Inc. v. City of Henderson</i> , 111 Nev. 804 (1995)	23
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	17
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	14
<i>Avco Cmty. Developers, Inc. v. South Coast Reg’l Comm’n</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 785 (1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1083 (1977)	23
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1931)	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1985)	4, 18
<i>City of Dallas v. Meserole</i> , 155 S.W.2d 1019 (Tex. Civ. App. 1941)	25
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939)	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	12, 24
<i>Downham v. City Council</i> , 58 F.2d 784 (E.D. Va. 1932)	24
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of L.A.</i> :	
482 U.S. 304 (1987)	6, 25, 26, 27
210 Cal. App. 3d 1353 (1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1056 (1990)	16
<i>Fowler v. Obier</i> , 7 S.W.2d 219 (Ky. 1928)	24
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	22
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	17
<i>Jackson Court Condominiums, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 874 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir.1989)	16
<i>Kelly v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 855 P.2d 1027 (Nev. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1014 (1994)	16, 29
<i>Lake Country Estates v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	2
<i>Long Beach Equities, Inc. v. County of Ventura</i> , 231 Cal. App. 3d 1016 (1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1219 (1992)	16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	27
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCurley v. City of El Reno</i> , 280 P. 467 (Okla. 1929)	24-25
<i>McCutchan Estates Corp. v. Evansville-Vanderburgh County Airport Auth. Dist.</i> , 580 N.E.2d 339 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991)	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Miller v. Board of Pub. Works of City of L.A.</i> , 195 Cal. 477 (1925), error dismissed, 273 U.S. 781 (1927)	24
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v.</i> <i>United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	22
<i>Mont Belvieu Square, Ltd. v. City of Mont Belvieu</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 935 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	16
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	22
<i>Nollan v. Californian Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001)	9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 18, 25, 30
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	5, 11, 24, 29
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	9, 14, 17, 24
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	23
<i>Sante Fe Vill. Venture v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 914 F. Supp. 478 (D.N.M. 1995)	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	22
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	2-3, 13, 21
<i>Tocco v. New Jersey Council on Affordable Housing</i> , 576 A.2d 328 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 937 (1991)	16
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	27
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946)	27
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	1, 12, 13, 19
<i>United States Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	18
<i>Western Coal Traffic League v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 216 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Williams v. City of Central</i> , 907 P.2d 701 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995)	16
<i>Woodbury Place Partners v. City of Woodbury</i> , 492 N.W.2d 258 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 960 (1993)	16
<i>Zilber v. Town of Moraga</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	16
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 10, Cl. 1 (Contracts Clause)	4
Amend. V	1
Due Process Clause	4
Just Compensation Clause	1, 4, 22
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	4
Act of Dec. 18, 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-148, 83 Stat. 360	1-2
Act of Dec. 19, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-551, 94 Stat. 3233	2, 3
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
33 U.S.C. 1288	3
Lake Tahoe Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 106-506, 114 Stat. 2351	2
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	1
5 U.S.C. 555(b)	15
5 U.S.C. 706(1)	15
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	19
42 U.S.C. 1983	5
Cal. Gov't Code (West):	
§ 65806 (1995)	25
§ 65858 (1997 & Supp. 2001)	25

VII

Miscellaneous:

Am Jur 2d, <i>Zoning and Planning</i> (1992 & Supp. May 2001)	16
Robert H. Freilich, <i>Interim Development Controls: Essential Tools for Implementing Flexible Planning and Zoning</i> , 49 J. Urb. Law 65 (1971)	21
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, <i>Environmental Impact Statement for Adoption of a Regional Plan for the Lake Tahoe Basin</i> (Feb. 1983)	29
